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PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS 

CHAPTER 73 

1467 
CHAP. 74 

AN ACT Providing Funds for Director of the State Crime Laboratory. 

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become 
effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and 

vVhereas, the need for a State Crime Laboratory to assist state and local 
police in the investigation of crime and in the improvement of Police Science 
is apparent; and 

Whereas, a federal grant from LEAA has been secured to coyer the first 
I8-months' salary expense of the position of Director, State Crime Labora­
tory; and 

Whereas, it is vitally necessary that the following legislation be enacted 
to implement this grant as soon as is possible; and 

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emer­
gency \vithin the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the 
following legislation as immediately necessary for the nreservation of the 
public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Sec. I. Permanent position. There is created the position of Director, 
State Crime Laboratory, in the Department of Public Safety at an annual 
salary of up to $25,000 and the Commissioner of Public Safety is authorized 
to receive and disburse federal grants for that purpose. 

Sec. 2. Appropriation. There is appropriated from the Unappropriated 
Surplus of the General Fund to the Department of Public Safety for the fiscal 
year ending June 30, I975 the sum of $I8,750 to be allocated to the salary of 
the Director, State Crime Laboratory, for the fiscal year ending June 30, I975. 

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this 
Act shall take effect when approved. 

Effective May 7, 1973 

CHAPTER 74 

AN ACT Changing the Name of the U.M.P.G. Alumni Association. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Sec. I. Change of name. The name of the U.M.P.G. Alumni Association, 
a corporation organized under the Maine Revised Statutes, Title I3, chapter 
8I, is changed to the University of Maine Portland-Gorham Alumni Associa­
tion. 

Sec. 2. Copy recorded. A copy of this Act shall be recorded in the records 
of the Secretary of State. 

Effective October 3, 1973 


